

No. 18-10545

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;  
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;  
ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS'  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON THE INSIDE COVER*

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General  
lanora.pettit@oag.texas.gov

DAVID J. HACKER  
Special Counsel to the First Assistant  
Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees /  
Cross-Appellants States of Texas,  
Kansas, Louisiana, Indiana, and  
Nebraska

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Certification Rule Violates the APA.....	2
A. Imposing the HIPF on States through the Certification Rule is substantively unlawful under the APA .....	2
B. ASOP 49 cannot be applied as binding federal law absent notice and comment.....	11
II. The HIPF Is Unconstitutional as Applied to States Through the Actuarial-Soundness Requirement.....	13
A. States cannot be forced to pay the HIPF as a condition on receiving Medicaid funding .....	13
B. The HIPF Violates Appellant-States’ Intergovernmental Tax Immunity .....	18
III. In the Alternative, Appellant-States Should Be Allowed to Pursue a Statutory Refund.....	21
IV. The District Court Should Have Awarded Appellant-States Interest .....	22
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. (USAID) v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Alabama v. King &amp; Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	19, 22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Colo. Nat’l Bank of Denver v. Bedford</i> , 310 U.S. 41 (1940).....	21
<i>Contreras-Bovanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	3, 13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	10

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
 392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 15

*Forrest Gen. Hosp. v. Azar*,  
 926 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....6

*Gundy v. United States*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....4

*Harris v. McRae*,  
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 17

*Hernandez v. Garcia Peña*,  
 820 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2016) .....5

*King v. Burwell*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....9

*Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. v. EPA*,  
 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Martinez v. Mukasey*,  
 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 23

*Massachusetts v. United States*,  
 435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... 19, 20

*M<sup>c</sup>Culloch v. Maryland*,  
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....7, 17

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....*passim*

*New York v. United States*,  
 326 U.S. 572 (1946)..... 19

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 15, 20

*Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League*,  
541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....6

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990) ..... 8, 19, 20

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Rothkamm v. United States*,  
802 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996) ..... 3

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 19, 20, 21

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 15, 16, 18

*Stahmann v. Vidal*,  
305 U.S. 61 (1938) .....22

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....12, 13

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided court*,  
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) ..... 12

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936) ..... 15

*United States v. Grimaud*,  
220 U.S. 506 (1911) ..... 4, 5

*United States v. Guillen-Cruz*,  
853 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 5

*United States v. Picciotto*,  
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*United States v. Williams*,  
514 U.S. 527 (1995) ..... 21, 22

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 14

*Washington v. United States*,  
460 U.S. 536 (1983)..... 19

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 4, 5

**Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. CONST.:

art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 14, 15, 16

art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 14

amend. XVI..... 15, 20

amend. X..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 6611 ..... 22

42 U.S.C.:

§ 1396a(a)(5) ..... 18

§ 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 3

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Public Law 111-148, 124 Stat. 120 (Mar. 23, 2010):

§ 2501 ..... 9

§ 9010 ..... *passim*

§ 9010(b) ..... 8

§ 9010(b)(2)..... 8

§ 9010(c)(2)(B)..... 8, 10

42 C.F.R.:  
 § 438.6 ..... 10  
 § 447.509 ..... 10

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....5

**Miscellaneous:**

NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER,  
 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2009)..... 3, 6

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,  
 READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) ..... 8-9, 10

John Cannan, *A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How  
 Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History*,  
 105 L. LIBR. J. 131 (2013) .....9

LAURENCE TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988).....6

Priscilla H. M. Zotti & Nicholas M. Schmitz, *The Origination Clause:  
 Meaning, Precedent and Theory from the 12th to the 21st Century*, 3  
 BRIT. J. AM. LEGAL STUD. 71 (2014).....6
